

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Inside Stunt - 1:01.62 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$12,200

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$13,200

Value of Race: \$12,200 1st \$7,320, 2nd \$2,440, 3rd \$1,220, 4th \$610, 5th \$366, 6th \$244

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:17 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁶	1	Living in Style (Tavares, Javier)	124	L b	1	6	4 ⁴	4 ⁴	1 ²	1 ²	5.10	cut corner,clear ins
5Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁴	3	Mali Bali (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L	3	4	6	5 ⁴	6	2 ^{1 1/2}	2.20	stretch rally 7w,gain
5Mar25 ⁵ MVR ²	6	Royal Itch (Chavez, Alexander)	124	L b	6	1	2 ³	2 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5.90	pressed pace, kept on
5Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁸	4	Pink Party Pants (Weatherly, Bailey)	124	L	4	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	23.00	loom 4w, flattened out
5Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁷	5	Shes Hot to Trot (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L	5	2	5 ^{Head}	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{-3 3/4}	21.00	went evenly, no threat
22Feb25 ² CT ⁶	2	Love the Sauce (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L f	2	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6	0.90*	rushed,duel, gave way,

Fractional Times: 22.40 46.85

Final Time: 1:07.67

Split Times: (24:45) (20:82)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Living in Style, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Honor Code out of Saracina, by Bertrando. Foaled Feb 19, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Sun Valley Farm

Owner: N and E Racing Stables

Trainer: Morales, Saul

Claiming Prices: 1 - Living in Style: \$5,000; 3 - Mali Bali: \$5,000; 6 - Royal Itch: \$5,000; 4 - Pink Party Pants: \$5,000; 5 - Shes Hot to Trot: \$5,000; 2 - Love the Sauce: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$23,901

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Living in Style	12.20	4.80	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	1-3	27.20	19,284
3	Mali Bali		3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-6	27.90	13,510
6	Royal Itch			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-6-4	21.63	8,552

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Living in Style	6	4 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/2}	1 ²	1 ²
3	Mali Bali	4	6 ^{8 1/4}	5 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	2 ²
6	Royal Itch	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{-3 1/2}
4	Pink Party Pants	3	3 ³	3 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	4 ⁵
5	Shes Hot to Trot	2	5 ⁸	6 ^{13 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}
2	Love the Sauce	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	6 ^{9 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Morales, Saul; 3 - Morales, Saul; 6 - Zielinski, Richard; 4 - Johnson, Gary; 5 - Mathes, Julie; 2 - Farrior, Anthony

Owners: 1 - N and E Racing Stables; 3 - N and E Racing Stables; 6 -Richard Zielinski; 4 - Irish Charm Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 -Bruno Schickedanz; 2 -Anthony Farrior;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LIVING IN STYLE reserved off the pace to midway on the turn, saved ground cutting the corner turning for home, rallied to engage the leaders in mid-stretch and was clear in the final sixteenth holding the closer safe. MALI BALLI unhurried in the early going to be at the back while taken wide down the backside in the clear, rallied nearing the quarter pole, angled seven wide for the stretch drive and made a steady advance to be gaining through the lane on the outside. ROYAL ITCH took the early lead from the gate, continued to press the pace from three wide to the top of the lane and kept-on down the lane willingly while unable to resist the top pair. PINK PARTY PANTS tracked the leaders to the five-sixteenths pole, rallied four wide to loom turning for home and flattened out in upper stretch unable to sustain the bid. SHES HOT TO TROT went evenly never posing a threat. LOVE THE SAUCE lunged at the start, rushed up the inside to take the lead leaving the half mile pole, dueled on the lead to the top of the lane, battled in upper stretch while tiring and gave way in the final eighth.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred).

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Inside Stunt - 1:01.62 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$24,300

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$39,300

Value of Race: \$24,300 1st \$15,066, 2nd \$4,860, 3rd \$2,430, 4th \$1,215, 5th \$729

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:41 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	3	Cool Couple (Diaz, Angel)	122	L	2	4	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{5 1/2}	0.50*	repel bid,much best
30Jan25	7	Mr. Frederickson (Cedillo, Mauro)	122	L	5	1	2 ⁴	2 ⁸	2 ^{10 1/2}	2 ^{12 3/4}	2.40	press,no match,2d bst
---	4	Skippy Town (Bracho, Jose)	122	L	3	3	5	5	4 ⁵	3 ^{1 1/2}	7.30	crowded early,late int
---	1	On the Bubble (Batista, Luis)	122	L	1	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{8 3/4}	10.10	no threat
---	6	Life's One (Perez, Roberto)	122	b	4	2	3 ³	3 ²	5	5	12.00	brk out,rank,crowded

Fractional Times: 22.19 45.58

Final Time: 1:04.52

Split Times: (23:39) (18:94)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Cool Couple, Chestnut Gelding, by Uptowncharlybrown out of Sterling Madame, by Unbridled Energy. Foaled May 04, 2022 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Maria Haire

Owner: DaCosta, Jason and Calypso Stable

Trainer: DaCosta, Jason

Scratched Horse(s): Aztec Melody (Veterinarian), Blustering Breeze (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$16,130

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Cool Couple	3.00	2.40	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-3	23.60	6,462
7	Mr. Frederickson		2.60	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	3-7	6.00	9,912
4	Skippy Town			2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-4	4.75	5,760
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-4-1	1.52	2,845

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Cool Couple	4	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{5 1/2}
7	Mr. Frederickson	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{5 1/2}
4	Skippy Town	3	5 ^{9 1/2}	5 ¹²	4 ^{13 1/2}	3 ^{18 1/4}
1	On the Bubble	5	4 ⁸	4 ^{10 1/2}	3 ¹³	4 ^{19 3/4}
6	Life's One	2	3 ⁵	3 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{18 1/2}	5 ^{28 1/2}

Trainers: 3 - DaCosta, Jason; 7 - Acevedo, Israel; 4 - Ruberto, Jr., Louis; 1 - Acevedo, Israel; 6 - Urieta, Johanna

Owners: 3 - DaCosta, Jason and Calypso Stable; 7 -Thomas J. Young; 4 - Magic Oaks; 1 -Thomas J. Young; 6 - Urieta's Racing Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

COOL COUPLE set the pace under steady pressure from the runner-up, repelled that one's bid at the quarter pole, responded when called upon in upper stretch and drew away as much best under mild urging. MR. FREDERICKSON was bumped by inside rival leaving the gate, drifted in two paths shortly away from the gate crowding inside rivals, raced forwardly to press the pace, made a bid to challenge the winner nearing the quarter pole, failed to get passed as no match and finished willingly as second best. SKIPPY TOWN was crowded shortly away from the gate when the runner-up drifted in, dropped out to be the early trailer and showed some late interest in the lane to gain the show. ON THE BUBBLE tracked the pace down the backside and never posed a threat going evenly without impact. LIFE'S ONE broke outward to bump the runner-up, was rankin the early going when crowded in return by that one, chased the pace down the backside and faded coming home. THE RIDER OF SKIPPY TOWN CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST THE RUNNER-UP FOR INTERFERENCE AWAY FROM THE GATE, UPON REVIEW THE STEWARDS MADE NO CHANGE.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 19. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility)(Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (NW1 6MX) **Claiming Price: \$10,000**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$16,100

Plus: \$1,600 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$17,700

Value of Race: \$16,100 1st \$9,660, 2nd \$3,220, 3rd \$1,610, 4th \$805, 5th \$483, 6th \$161, 7th \$161

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Feb25 ⁹ MVR ⁴	2	Chess Not Checkers (Bracho, Jose)	124 L bf	2	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ⁴	1 ¹	4.30	waited,angld 4w,best
26Feb25 ² MVR ³	3	Ceviche (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124 L bf	3	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}	4.10	press,late lead,outkik
1Mar25 ⁹ MVR ⁴	1	Kerlo's Cause (Stokes, Joe)	124 L	1	7	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	3 ^{4 3/4}	4.50	set press pace,outfin
15Jan25 ⁷ MVR ¹	4	Redwhiteandtacos (Tapara, Brandon)	124 L b	4	5	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	2.80*	stalked pace, no bid
6Mar25 ⁴ MVR ³	5	Devra Warrior (Perez, Roberto)	124 L	5	3	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	25.60	mild bid,no impac
1Mar25 ² MVR ⁷	7	Sicilian Style Two (Tavares, Javier)	124 L b	6	2	7	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5.60	failed to menace
26Feb25 ² MVR ²	8	Half Birthday (Gonzalez, Luis)	124 L b	7	1	6 ^{Head}	7	7	7	3.70	no threat

Fractional Times: 22.95 46.72 59.71

Final Time: 1:13.16

Split Times: (23:77) (12:99) (13:45)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Chess Not Checkers, Bay Mare, by Astern (AUS) out of Wealthy Shipman, by Midshipman. Foaled Mar 18, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Horseshoe Racing , LLC

Owner: Paul Woosley

Trainer: Radosevich, Jeffrey

Claiming Prices: 2 - Chess Not Checkers: \$10,000; 3 - Ceviche: \$10,000; 1 - Kerlo's Cause: \$10,000; 4 - Redwhiteandtacos: \$10,000; 5 - Devra Warrior: \$10,000; 7 - Sicilian Style Two: \$10,000; 8 - Half Birthday: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Think Blue (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$26,844

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Chess Not Checkers	10.60	4.60	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	2-3	55.40	18,902
3	Ceviche		4.60	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-1	46.35	12,381
1	Kerlo's Cause			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-1-4	25.28	7,736
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-2/3-2 (3 correct)	34.85	10,928
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-2	19.40	1,778

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Chess Not Checkers	6	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹
3	Ceviche	4	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ¹
1	Kerlo's Cause	7	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	3 ^{2 3/4}
4	Redwhiteandtacos	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}
5	Devra Warrior	3	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	6 ⁷	5 ^{9 1/2}
7	Sicilian Style Two	2	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ⁷	6 ^{11 1/2}
8	Half Birthday	1	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ¹²

Trainers: 2 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Casalnova, Tina; 1 - Short, Tommy; 4 - Bernardini, Jay; 5 - Tumblin, Andrew; 7 - Urieta, Johanna; 8 - Shanyfelt, Valerie

Owners: 2 -Paul Woosley; 3 - North Winds Racing Stable, LLC; 1 -Robert Heyer; 4 - Tunstall, James and Tunstall, Shirley; 5 -Geovani Peralta; 7 - Hurst Racing Stable LLC; 8 - Controversial Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CHESSE NOT CHECKERS tracked the leaders from the inside through the turn, waited for racing room at the quarter pole, angled four wide to the clear in upper stretch and finished well to be clear late in a drive. CEVICHE pressed the pace to upper stretch from three wide, dueled down the lane, took a brief lead late but could not hold off the winner. KERLO'S CAUSE hustled up the rail to take the lead, set a pressured pace, responded well when challenged and was out-finished in the final sixteenth. REDWHITEANDTACOS stalked the pace to the top of the lane and lacked a closing response. DEVRA WARRIOR raced near the rear of the field, was set to an early drive into the turn, made a mild rally and flattened out. SICILIAN STYLE TWO failed to menace. HALF BIRTHDAY was not a threat.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 19. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.;

Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW1 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$16,100

Plus: \$1,600 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$17,700

Value of Race: \$16,100 1st \$9,982, 2nd \$3,220, 3rd \$1,610, 4th \$805, 5th \$483

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Mar25 ⁴ MVR ³	7	Game Boy Benny (Barbaran, Erik)	126	L b	7	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ⁵	1.40*	inherit lead, unchall
19Dec24 ² MVR ⁶	1	Star Entertainer (Weatherly, Bailey)	126	L f	1	7	5	4 ^{Head}	3 ³	2 ^{Neck}	48.60	rally ins,up for place
1Mar25 ³ MVR ⁶	6	Morethanreadyeddie (Hernandez, Jairo)	126	L b	6	5	3 ² 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	10.30	chased, lost place
1Mar25 ³ MVR ⁴	2	Cugine (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	126	L bf	2	6	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁴	4 ⁴	4 ⁵ 3/4	11.00	went evenly, no bid
1Mar25 ³ MVR ⁷	5	Bless the Kitten (Fernandez, Victor)	126	L b	5	2	4 ^{1/2}	5	5	5	15.70	trailed, no factor
28Dec24 ⁸ MVR ³	3	Ernie's Martini (Gonzalez, Luis)	126	L f	3	3	---	---	---	---	2.00	lost rider,walked off
1Mar25 ⁴ MVR ⁴	4	Over the Hills (Hernandez, Luciano)	126	L b	4	4	---	---	---	---	3.20	euthanized,vanned off

Fractional Times: 23.31 46.63 59.46

Final Time: 1:12.97

Split Times: (23:32) (12:83) (13:51)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Game Boy Benny, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Benny the Bull out of Ashley and I, by You and I. Foaled Feb 16, 2016 in Florida.

Breeder: Mary Jean Bonfili

Owner: Annechino Racing, LLC

Trainer: Bernardini, Jay

Claiming Prices: 7 - Game Boy Benny: \$10,000; 1 - Star Entertainer: \$10,000; 6 - Morethanreadyeddie: \$10,000; 2 - Cugine: \$10,000; 5 - Bless the Kitten: \$10,000; 3 - Ernie's Martini: \$10,000; 4 - Over the Hills: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$26,610

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Game Boy Benny	4.80	3.60	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	7-1	136.80	20,978
1	Star Entertainer		26.40	8.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-1-6	198.60	13,510
6	Morethanreadyeddie			5.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-1-6-2	297.82	7,707
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2/3-2-7 (3 correct)	11.70	5,836
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-7	34.00	2,044

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Game Boy Benny	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ⁵
1	Star Entertainer	7	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	2 ⁵
6	Morethanreadyeddie	5	3 ² 1/2	2 ²	2 ⁴	3 ⁵ 1/4
2	Cugine	6	2 ¹	3 ² 1/2	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁶
5	Bless the Kitten	2	4 ⁵	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹¹ 1/2	5 ¹¹ 3/4
3	Ernie's Martini	3	---	---	---	---
4	Over the Hills	4	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 7 - Bernardini, Jay; 1 - Johnson, Gary; 6 - Gonzalez, Ricardo; 2 - Casalinova, Tina; 5 - Johnson, Gary; 3 - Buttigieg, Kevin; 4 - Pizzurro, Joe

Owners: 7 - Annechino Racing, LLC; 1 - Irish Charm Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 - Joyita Racing Stable LLC; 2 - North Winds Racing Stable, LLC; 5 - Irish Charm Thoroughbreds LLC; 3 -Kevin Buttigieg; 4 -Joseph Pizzurro;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GAME BOY BENNY inherited the lead on the backside when the leaders fell, opened a clear advantage turning for home and was unchallenged in the lane. STAR ENTERTAINER tracked the leaders through the turn from the rail, cut the corner saving ground and rallied up the fence to be along for the place. MORETHANREADYEDDIE chased the winner throughout and was out-finished late in the lane to surrender the place. CUGINE went evenly lacking a cloing bid. BLESS THE KITTEN trailed and was never a factor. ERNIE'S MARTINI stalked the pace down the backside, stumbled over the pacesetter when that one was injured, lost rider, and walked off. OVER THE HILLS fell nearing the half mile pole when suffering a catastrophic injury and was euthanized. THE STEWARDS POSTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE EVENTS DOWN THE BACKSIDE AND UPON REVIEW MADE NO CHANGE.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. (SNW 2 L)

Claiming Price: \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Inside Stunt - 1:01.62 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$19,400

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$19,400

Value of Race: \$19,400 1st \$11,640, 2nd \$3,880, 3rd \$1,940, 4th \$970, 5th \$582, 6th \$194, 7th \$194

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Feb25 ² MVR ³	6	Ivory Sky (Haldar, David)	124	L bf	5	3	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ^{7 1/4}	1.40*	perfect trip, in hand
8Feb25 ² MVR ⁵	3	Mor Crafty (Toledo, Joam)	124	L bf	2	6	6 ⁸	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{2 1/4}	4.30	impeded upper, 2d bst
4Mar25 ⁴ MVR ⁵	2	Global Hysteria (Simpson, Jason)	124	L b	1	5	4 ¹	6 ⁹	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	2.60	lost position,late int
7Jan25 ¹ MVR ⁵	4	Playfulasitgets (Diaz, Angel)	124	L b	3	4	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	13.00	early dr,fail to gain
26Nov24 ² MVR ⁵	7	Buckeye Mike (Chavez, Alexander)	124	L b	6	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}	9.40	pace,drifted well out
3Mar25 ² MVR ⁵	5	Cinsault (Rivera, Luis)	124	L	4	7	7	7	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	10.70	step slow, no factor,
4Mar25 ¹ MVR ³	8	My Hombre (Perez, Roberto)	124	L b	7	2	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6 ⁶	7	9.10	middle move, gave way,

Fractional Times: 23.25 47.90

Final Time: 1:07.23

Split Times: (24:65) (19:33)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Ivory Sky, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Sky Kingdom out of Ivory Treasure, by Runaway Groom. Foaled Feb 18, 2018 in Ohio.

Breeder: Steven E. Chumney

Owner: Megan Fadlovich

Trainer: Fadlovich, Megan

Claiming Prices: 6 - Ivory Sky: \$10,000; 3 - Mor Crafty: \$10,000; 2 - Global Hysteria: \$10,000; 4 - Playfulasitgets: \$10,000; 7 - Buckeye Mike: \$10,000; 5 - Cinsault: \$10,000; 8 - My Hombre: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Gretchens Mane Man (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$9,941

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Ivory Sky	4.80	2.60	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	6-3	17.40	7,875
3	Mor Crafty		4.20	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-3-2	7.00	4,431
2	Global Hysteria			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-3-2-4	7.70	3,594
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-7-6 (3 correct)	16.85	4,949
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-2/3/5-2-7-1/6 (5 correct)	248.15	16,912
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-6	9.60	1,841

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Ivory Sky	3	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ^{7 1/4}
3	Mor Crafty	6	6 ^{3 1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{7 1/4}
2	Global Hysteria	5	4 ²	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁸	3 ^{9 1/2}
4	Playfulasitgets	4	3 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/4}
7	Buckeye Mike	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ⁴	5 ^{10 1/2}
5	Cinsault	7	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ¹⁴	6 ^{18 1/4}
8	My Hombre	2	5 ³	4 ²	6 ⁸	7 ^{20 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Fadlovich, Megan; 3 - Guciardo, Robert; 2 - Miller, Arizona; 4 - Smith, Larry; 7 - Crumley, Jevon; 5 - Rone, Penny; 8 - Juarez-Mendoza, Rey

Owners: 6 -Megan Fadlovich; 3 -Robert Guciardo; 2 -Richard Barnes; 4 -Richard L. Alderson; 7 - J. Crumley Racing, LLC; 5 - Crumbaugh Lane; 8 -Rey Juarez-Mendoza;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

IVORY SKY prompted the pace through the turn from the rail, took command turning for home when the pacesetter drifted well out opening a gaping hole, quickly drew clear when asked and was much the best while in hand late. MOR CRAFTY unhurried in the early going to be near the rear of the field, swept up five wide nearing the quarter pole, was impeded in upper stretch by the drifting pacesetter, cleared that trouble and finished willingly as second best. GLOBAL HYSTERIA stalked the pace down the backside, lost position on the turn and closed with belated interest in deep stretch. PLAYFULASITGETS tracked the pace into the turn, was put to an early drive on the bend and failed to gain on the leaders. BUCKEYE MIKE set the pace under mild pressure to the quarter pole, drifted out six paths at the head of the lane into the path of the runner-up, straightened away to remain prominent to mid-stretch and tired inside the eighth pole. CINSALT broke a step slow to trail and was never a factor. MY HOMBRE was reserved off the pace down the backside, made an early bid on the turn to be in contntion midway on the turn and flattened out giving way coming home.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 6



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. (SNW4 L)

Claiming Price: \$15,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Who Da Boss - 1:34.95 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$21,500

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$21,500

Value of Race: \$21,500 1st \$12,900, 2nd \$4,300, 3rd \$2,150, 4th \$1,075, 5th \$645, 6th \$215, 7th \$215

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:32 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Mar25 ⁶ MVR ⁸	1	Hartstein (Batista, Luis)	124	L f	1	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	14.70	clear upper, held on
27Jan25 ² MVR ²	5	Little Toy Guns (Bracho, Jose)	124	L b	5	4	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	4 ⁶	2 ^{Head}	3.20	gaining, up for place
11Mar25 ⁴ MVR ⁵	6	Gift of Oak (Stokes, Joe)	124	L bf	6	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}	7.30	split turn, grinding
27Feb25 ³ MVR ⁴	2	Into Gold (Houghton, T.)	124	L bf	2	7	2 ^{Head}	2 ³	2 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{6 1/4}	0.50*	awk st, troubled trip
6Mar25 ⁶ MVR ⁶	3	Tammy's Toy (Tavares, Javier)	124	L b	3	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	5 ⁷	5 ^{19 3/4}	16.80	tracked, no bid, evenly
27Jan25 ¹ MVR ⁴	4	Good Music (Rivera, Luis)	124	L bf	4	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	6 ³	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁹	47.60	through after half
3Mar25 ⁸ MVR ⁷	7	Man's Choice (Chavez, Alexander)	124	L	7	6	7	7	7	7	7	12.50	wide 1st, outrun

Fractional Times: 25.31 48.81 1:13.96 1:27.38 **Final Time:** 1:41.97

Split Times: (23:50) (25:15) (13:42) (14:59)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Hartstein, Bay Gelding, by Snag out of Chain Yanker, by Delta Miner. Foaled Mar 10, 2020 in Ohio.

Breeder: Hurst Racing Stables LLC

Owner: Maria Quezada

Trainer: Urieta, Johanna

Claiming Prices: 1 - Hartstein: \$15,000; 5 - Little Toy Guns: \$15,000; 6 - Gift of Oak: \$15,000; 2 - Into Gold: \$15,000; 3 - Tammy's Toy: \$15,000; 4 - Good Music: \$15,000; 7 - Man's Choice: \$15,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$14,438

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Hartstein	31.40	7.60	8.00	\$2.00 Exacta	1-5	97.20	12,057
5	Little Toy Guns		4.40	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-6	88.70	8,988
6	Gift of Oak			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-6-2	30.91	5,299
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-6-1 (3 correct)	49.50	3,667
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-1	86.20	891

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Hartstein	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}
5	Little Toy Guns	4	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁶	4 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
6	Gift of Oak	5	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}	3 ^{5 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{1/2}
2	Into Gold	7	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ⁴	4 ⁶
3	Tammy's Toy	3	3 ¹	4 ⁴	5 ¹⁰	5 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{12 1/4}
4	Good Music	2	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ⁴	6 ¹²	6 ^{17 1/2}	6 ³²
7	Man's Choice	6	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/4}	7 ¹⁵	7 ²¹	7 ⁴¹

Trainers: 1 - Urieta, Johanna; 5 - Poole, Joseph; 6 - Haehn, T.; 2 - Rone, Penny; 3 - Brown, Glenroy; 4 - Rone, Penny; 7 - Galloway, Khadeem

Owners: 1 - Maria Quezada; 5 - Jennifer Tooley; 6 - Donald C. Bookman; 2 - Charlie J. Williams LLC; 3 - Sara Brown; 4 - Charlie J. Williams LLC; 7 - Jack Cannon;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HARTSTEIN set the pace through slow early fraction while under only mild pressure, continued on for hte next half on a well measured lead, opened a clear advantage in upper stretch and held on through the lane to prevail. LITTLE TOY GUNS unhurried for the first half mile to be near the rear of the field, rallied five wide on the far turn and continued to advance through the lane to be gaining on the winner in deep stretch and be up for the place. GIFT OF OAK was caught seven wide into the first turn, settled back to be at the back of the main body of the field, rallied on the final bend splitting rivals leaving the three-eighths pole, angled to the inside for the stretch run and was closing up just short of the top placings. INTO GOLD broke awkwardly to lose position immediately from the gate, raced up inside rivals on the first turn to be directly behind the pacesetter, was held up from midway on the first turn to just past the five-eighths pole while racing off heels, finally was given space, settling to prompt the pace, made a bid midway on the far turn and came up empty turning for home. TAMMY'S TOY tracked the leaders to the far turn and lacked a closing bid finishing evenly. GOOD MUSIC stalked the pace for a half and faded. MAN'S CHOICE raced eight wide into the first turn, dropped to the rear of the field and was outrun.



[Video Race Replay](#)

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 7

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (S C) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000 - \$0

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$23,700

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$23,700

Value of Race: \$23,700 1st \$14,220, 2nd \$4,740, 3rd \$2,370, 4th \$1,185, 5th \$711, 6th \$474

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:59 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Jan25 ² MVR ¹	1	Eagle Nest (Batista, Luis)	124	L b	1	3	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁴	1 ⁷	1 ⁸ 1/4	0.10*	drew away, unchallenge
6Mar25 ⁹ MVR ⁵	2	Spirit of Akron (Simpson, Jason)	124	L bf	2	2	2 ² 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ³ 1/2	2 ²	43.00	chased winner,2d bst
6Mar25 ⁶ MVR ³	7	Golden Money (Diaz, Angel)	124	L bf	6	4	4 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁸ 1/2	4 ³	3 ¹ 1/2	16.80	drift 8w,along for sho
26Feb25 ⁴ MVR ⁷	6	Serendipitous (Houghton, T.)	124	L	5	1	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	71.90	grinding,not enough
11Mar25 ³ MVR ⁶	3	Raise the Purses (Bracho, Jose)	124	L	3	5	6	6	5 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4	16.60	failed to meance,even
26Feb25 ⁴ MVR ¹	4	That's the Way (Barbaran, Erik)	126	L b	4	6	5 ² 1/2	5 ^{Head}	6	6	3.70	no threat

Fractional Times: 22.60 46.01 58.74

Final Time: 1:12.51

Split Times: (23:41) (12:73) (13:77)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Eagle Nest, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Twinspired out of Without a Sound, by Thunder Gulch. Foaled Apr 24, 2020 in Ohio.

Breeder: Lowell F. Allen

Owner: Authentic Racing, LLC

Trainer: Ibarra, Marco

Scratched Horse(s): Stunt Man (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$45,610

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Eagle Nest	2.20	2.10	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	1-2	26.60	31,326
2	Spirit of Akron		13.60	11.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-7	28.55	26,109
7	Golden Money			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-7-6	45.11	16,212
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-1-1 (3 correct)	23.00	2,863
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-1	66.40	1,072

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Eagle Nest	3	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁴	1 ⁷	1 ⁸ 1/4
2	Spirit of Akron	2	2 ³ 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ⁷	2 ⁸ 1/4
7	Golden Money	4	4 ⁸	4 ⁸ 1/2	4 ¹¹	3 ¹⁰ 1/4
6	Serendipitous	1	3 ⁶	3 ⁸	3 ¹⁰ 1/2	4 ¹¹ 3/4
3	Raise the Purses	5	6 ¹⁷	6 ¹⁷	5 ¹⁴	5 ¹³ 1/4
4	That's the Way	6	5 ¹⁴ 1/2	5 ¹⁷	6 ¹⁶ 1/2	6 ¹⁵

Trainers: 1 - Ibarra, Marco; 2 - Bailey, Ricardo; 7 - Higham, Nicole; 6 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Morales, Saul; 4 - Radosevich, Jeffrey

Owners: 1 - Authentic Racing, LLC; 2 - Lion Palm Racing Stable; 7 - Nicole Higham; 6 - Annechino Racing, LLC; 3 - N and E Racing Stables; 4 - Annechino Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EAGLE NEST flashed speed to quickly be clear in the first quarter, widened the advantage on the turn and drew away unchallenged in the lane while being kept to task without need. SPIRIT OF AKRON stalked the pacesetter down the backside, rallied turning for home while chasing the winner and finished willingly as second best. GOLDEN MONEY reserved off the leaders through the turn, rallied mildly drifting eight wide turning for home and was along for the show down the lane. SERENDIPITOUS tracked the leaders to midway on the turn and made a grinding bid coming home without impact. RAISE THE PURSES went evenly failing to menace. THAT'S THE WAY was never a threat.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 19, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR OHIO BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances) (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW1 X)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$25,900

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$40,900

Value of Race: \$35,900 1st \$23,058, 2nd \$7,180, 3rd \$3,590, 4th \$1,295, 5th \$777

Weather: Cloudy, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:25 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Mar25 ⁹ MVR ³	6	Wildcat Express (Bracho, Jose)	124	L b	3	3	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁷	1 ⁹	1 ¹⁴ 1/2	2.10	widened,much best
27Jan25 ¹ MVR ¹	5	Media Darling (Chavez, Alexander)	124	L	2	4	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ³ 1/2	5.30	chased winner, 2d bst
27Feb25 ³ MVR ¹	2	Kinderhook (Barbaran, Erik)	126	L b	1	5	4 ⁴	4 ⁴	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	0.80*	broke in,mildly,no imp
17Dec24 ⁴ MVR ¹	7	Ollie's Folly (Aviles, Yan)	124	L bf	4	2	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	4 ²	4 ²	15.40	brief speed, faded
27Feb25 ⁹ MVR ⁵	8	Counteveryblessing (Haldar, David)	124	L f	5	1	5	5	5	5	6.40	trailed, no factor

Fractional Times: 22.86 45.30 57.57

Final Time: 1:10.59

Split Times: (22:44) (12:27) (13:02)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Wildcat Express, Bay Gelding, by Wildcat Red out of Hopefaithjoy, by Lookin At Lucky. Foaled Feb 25, 2019 in Ohio.

Breeder: Maccabee Farm

Owner: HLB Racing, LLC

Trainer: Poole, Joseph

Scratched Horse(s): Libertango (Veterinarian), Lobo Salvaje (Stewards), Tapsolution (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$22,855

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Wildcat Express	6.20	3.80	2.20	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-6	8.60	8,912	
5	Media Darling		4.60	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	6-5	29.40	20,125	
2	Kinderhook			2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-2	18.20	16,226	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-2-7	15.62	10,468	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-1-6 (3 correct)	24.50	6,231	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/6-1-1/5-6 (4 correct)	72.70	11,608	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	2-7-1/6-1-1/5-6 (6 correct)	277.84	9,725	49,953

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Wildcat Express	3	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁷	1 ⁹	1 ¹⁴ 1/2
5	Media Darling	4	3 ⁵	2 ⁷	2 ⁹	2 ¹⁴ 1/2
2	Kinderhook	5	4 ⁶	4 ¹⁰ 1/2	3 ¹¹ 1/2	3 ¹⁸
7	Ollie's Folly	2	2 ³ 1/2	3 ⁸ 1/2	4 ¹²	4 ¹⁹
8	Counteveryblessing	1	5 ¹⁰	5 ¹⁴ 1/2	5 ¹⁴	5 ²¹

Trainers: 6 - Poole, Joseph; 5 - Zielinski, Richard; 2 - Gorham, Robert; 7 - Rone, Penny; 8 - Vazquez, Ivan

Owners: 6 - HLB Racing, LLC; 5 -Nancy Lavrich; 2 - Mast Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 -Timothy A. Heinrichs; 8 -Sharon A. Graver;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WILDCAT EXPRESS took command from the gate, quickly sped clear down the backside, widened the advantage to upper stretch and drew off as much best while kept to task though the lane. MEDIA DARLING stalked the pace down the backside and chased the winner home as second best. KINDERHOOK awkward start when breaking in to the open space toward the rail, recovered to be reserved off the pace and made a mild bid in the lane without impact. OLLIE'S FOLLY showed brief speed to be in contention into the turn and faded coming home. COUNTEVERYBLESSING trailed throughout as a non-factor.

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$10,739

Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$575,026